

**FILED**  
**03-11-2024**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT I

Case No. 2023AP2055

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,  
Plaintiff-Respondent,

vs.

ANTHONY JOHN VALDEZ,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

Appeal of a Final Decision and Order Filed October 17, 2023, Denying  
Defendant-Appellant's Motion for Postconviction Relief, the Honorable David  
Swanson Presiding, in Milwaukee Co. Cir. Ct. Case No. 21CF135

---

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

James A. Walrath  
State Bar No. 1012151  
519 North 50<sup>th</sup> Street  
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53208  
(414) 202-2300  
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	4
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	6
ARGUMENT	
I. Introduction .....	13
II. The circuit court erroneously sentenced Anthony Valdez to eight-years of confinement because it used an improper procedure and improper factors to determine the sentence .....	15
A. Because Judge Borowski procedurally erred by relying on irrelevant data to reach his sentencing decision without notice to Valdez or his counsel that he would consider such information, Valdez was denied due process because the information could not be scrutinized or challenged .....	15
B. Judge Borowski relied on information in aggravation of sentence that was not relevant to a sentence for vehicular homicide .....	18
C. Judge Borowski relied on inaccurate information to skew the length and severity of Valdez’s sentence .....	20
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Elias v. State</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 278, 286 N.W.2d 559 (1980) .....	18
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	17
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 403, 588 N.W.2d 75 (Ct. App. 1998) .....	24
<i>State v. Coffee</i> , 2020 WI 1, 389 Wis. 2d 627, 937 N.W.2d 579.....	18,19
<i>State v. Gallion</i> , 2004 WI 42, 270 Wis. 2d 535, 678 N.W.2d 197.....	11,19
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis. 2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385.....	21,22
<i>State v. Halbert</i> , 147 Wis. 2d 123, 432 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1988) .....	21, 33
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2010 WI 79, 326 Wis. 2d 685, 786 N.W.2d 409. ....	20,31
<i>State v. Lamb</i> , No. 2017AP1430-CR, 2018 WI App 66, 384 Wis. 2d 414.....	21
<i>State v. Loomis</i> , 2016 WI 68, 371 Wis. 2d 235, 881 N.W.2d 749 .....	24
<i>State v. Marcotte</i> , 2020 WI App 28, 392 Wis. 2d 183, 943 N.W.2d 911 .....	20
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 100 Wis. 2d 326, 302 N.W.2d 58 (Ct. App. 1981).....	20,25
<i>State v. Naydihor</i> , 2004 WI 43, 270 Wis. 2d 585, 678 N.W.2d 220.....	11
<i>State v. Schutte</i> , 2006 WI App 135, 295 Wis. 2d 256, 720 N.W.2d 469 .....	25
<i>State v. Skaff</i> , 152 Wis. 2d 48, 447 N.W.2d 84 (Ct. App. 1989).....	17
<i>State v. Smart</i> , 2002 WI App 240, 257 Wis.2d 713, 652 N.W.2d 29.....	24
<i>State v. Tiepelman</i> , 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1 .....	13, 18,28,32
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis. 2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 491.....	15,29,32,33
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Wisconsin v. King</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 548, 523 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1994).....	25

### Rules/ Statutes

Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.23(b)4.....	7
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.22(2)(b), .....	7
Wis. Stat. § 940.09(1)(a), (1)(b), and (1)(am) .....	30
Wis. Stat. § 940.10.....	28
